NEW YORK CITY
TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting
June 8, 2017

Present:

Meera Joshi, Commissioner/Chair
Jacques Jiha, Commissioner
Nora Marino, Commissioner

Ken Mitchell, Commissioner
Lauvienska Polanco, Commissioner
Christopher Wilson, General Counsel

l.

Chairperson Joshi called the meeting to order at 10:15 a.m. with Commissioners Jiha, Marino
and Mitchell present. Commissioner Polanco joined the meeting at 10:25 a.m.

Item 7, Rules regarding vehicle retirement and recent legislative changes, was presented for a
public hearing and commission action. Charles Furrey, TLC Assistant General Counsel, gave a
presentation on the rules, which, among other things, allow licensed drivers more time to renew
and reopen expired licenses, amend the experienced-driver exemption from the 24-hour
Authorized Driver Education Training, and amend the rule specifying who may request a taxi
vehicle retirement hardship extension. The following people testified on the matter; Warren
Prosky, MTBOT; Malcolm Rattner; Richard Thaler; Cliff Adler; Milenka Berengolc, Taxis for
All; Bill Lindauer, NTYWA; Michael Woloz, MTBOT; Osman Chowdhury, United Taxi
Driver; Kevin Fullington, Herrick Feinstein; Uppkar Thind; Michael Wanderman, Gotham
Yellow. The General Counsel called for a vote on the rules, and the rules passed unanimously.

Item 4 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (April 6, 2017 Commission meeting). The minutes
were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes were
approved by a unanimous vote.

Item 5 on the agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission
by Angelique Meola, Director of Business Unit. The following bases were presented for
consideration:

NEW (2)

B03009 Approach Car Service LLC
B03019 Prince Xpress Corp.



RENEWAL (29)

B01194
B00948
BO1710
B01016
B02677
B01336
B02391
B00492
B01146
B00325
B00225
B01148
B02675
B00445
B01268
B01308
B01244
B00021
B01020
B00990
B02416
B01930
B02652
B01540
B00429
B00037
B02420
B00281
B00706

440 Car Service Inc

510 Car Service Corp

79 Masada 111, Inc.

810 Car Svce Corp

A.T.B. Car And Limousine Service, Inc.

Bay Express Corp.

BayRidge Express, Inc

Blu-White Associated Transportation Service Inc

Church Ave C/S Inc

Continental Radio Dispatch Corp.

Delancey Car Service Inc./ Dba: Delancey Car Service
Evelyn Car Service Inc

Frielech Car & Limo Service Inc/ Dba: 15th Avenue Car Service
Joe M Leasing Corp

Lakeview Cars Inc/Dba: Clove Lake Cars

Lil'd Dispatch Inc./ Dba: Strictly Car Service

Masada II C/L Svc Inc

Mexicana High Class Inc.

Michaels Car Service Inc/ Dba: Union Limo And Car Service Inc
Mirage Limousine Service, Inc/Dba: Ufo Pvt C/L Service
New Storm Car Service, Inc

Nortena Express Car Service Inc.

Patron Car Service Inc

Rockaway Vip Service Inc

Surf Car Systems Inc

Transp Unlimited C/S

V S Express Limousine And Car Service Inc.

Vee Cee Limousine Service, Inc/ Dba: Nostrand Car Svce
VIC & Bay Car Service, Inc/ Dba: Dejoy's Red Top

RENEWAL & LOCATION CHANGE (3)

BO1699
BO1351
B01679

DT Brooklyn Car And Limo Sve. Inc
Haderech Car Service Inc
Ollie's Transportation Service/ Dba: Ollie's Airport Service

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (4)

B02621
BO1868
B0O1808
B01522

Antonio's New York City Car Service Inc

Limo 4 LLC/ Dba: Dial 4 Limo

Old Town Cars Corp/ Dba: Delta Cars

Stm Enterprises,Inc/ Dba: Java Car & Limousine Service

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF BASE NAME (1)

BO1176

Santo Domingo C/S Inc.



CHANGE OF BASE NAME (1)

B01608 Jerusalem Car Com. Inc.

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP_& OFFICER (3)

B02569 Lapuma Go Green LLC/ Dba: Go Greenride
B0OO0S811 Llama Limo C/S Corp/ Dba: Metrogreen Car Service
B01273 Puerto Rico Car Service Inc.

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP & BASE NAME (1)

B00210 QUEENS DISPATCH SVC INC./ DBA: HOWARD

CHANGE OF LOCATION & CHANGE OF OFFICER (1)

YELLOWSTONE TRANSPORTATION INC./ DBA: YES CAR
B00248 SERVICE

BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIAL (3)

NEW

B02991 Golden Dragon Express Inc.

B02983 C-Transit Inc

RENEWAL

B00992 Linda & M Transportation Inc. /Dba: New Yorker C/S

5. A motion was made to approve the base station license applications recommended for approval
and deny the bases recommended for denial. The motion passed unanimously.

6. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 11:11 a.m.

Minutes as approved by the Taxi and Limousine Commission on July 13, 2017.

C hristof)her C. Wilson Date

General Counsel



