NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting June 8, 2017

Present:

Meera Joshi, Commissioner/Chair Jacques Jiha, Commissioner Nora Marino, Commissioner Ken Mitchell, Commissioner Lauvienska Polanco, Commissioner Christopher Wilson, General Counsel

- 1. Chairperson Joshi called the meeting to order at 10:15 a.m. with Commissioners Jiha, Marino and Mitchell present. Commissioner Polanco joined the meeting at 10:25 a.m.
- 2. Item 7, Rules regarding vehicle retirement and recent legislative changes, was presented for a public hearing and commission action. Charles Furrey, TLC Assistant General Counsel, gave a presentation on the rules, which, among other things, allow licensed drivers more time to renew and reopen expired licenses, amend the experienced-driver exemption from the 24-hour Authorized Driver Education Training, and amend the rule specifying who may request a taxi vehicle retirement hardship extension. The following people testified on the matter: Warren Prosky, MTBOT; Malcolm Rattner; Richard Thaler; Cliff Adler; Milenka Berengolc, Taxis for All; Bill Lindauer, NTYWA; Michael Woloz, MTBOT; Osman Chowdhury, United Taxi Driver; Kevin Fullington, Herrick Feinstein; Uppkar Thind; Michael Wanderman, Gotham Yellow. The General Counsel called for a vote on the rules, and the rules passed unanimously.
- 3. Item 4 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (April 6, 2017 Commission meeting). The minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.
- 4. Item 5 on the agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission by Angelique Meola, Director of Business Unit. The following bases were presented for consideration:

NEW (2)

B03009 Approach Car Service LLC B03019 Prince Xpress Corp.

RENEWAL (29)

D01104	110 G G
B01194	440 Car Service Inc
B00948	510 Car Service Corp
B01710	79 Masada III, Inc.
B01016	810 Car Svce Corp
B02677	A.T.B. Car And Limousine Service, Inc.
B01336	Bay Express Corp.
B02391	BayRidge Express, Inc
B00492	Blu-White Associated Transportation Service Inc
B01146	Church Ave C/S Inc
B00325	Continental Radio Dispatch Corp.
B00225	Delancey Car Service Inc./ Dba: Delancey Car Service
B01148	Evelyn Car Service Inc
B02675	Frielech Car & Limo Service Inc/ Dba: 15th Avenue Car Service
B00445	Joe M Leasing Corp
B01268	Lakeview Cars Inc/Dba: Clove Lake Cars
B01308	Lil'd Dispatch Inc./ Dba: Strictly Car Service
B01244	Masada II C/L Svc Inc
B00021	Mexicana High Class Inc.
B01020	Michaels Car Service Inc/ Dba: Union Limo And Car Service Inc
B00990	Mirage Limousine Service, Inc/Dba: Ufo Pvt C/L Service
B02416	New Storm Car Service, Inc
B01930	Nortena Express Car Service Inc.
B02652	Patron Car Service Inc
B01540	Rockaway Vip Service Inc
B00429	Surf Car Systems Inc
B00037	Transp Unlimited C/S
B02420	V S Express Limousine And Car Service Inc.
B00281	Vee Cee Limousine Service, Inc/ Dba: Nostrand Car Svce
B00706	VIC & Bay Car Service, Inc/ Dba: Dejoy's Red Top
	a man and and a second of the

RENEWAL & LOCATION CHANGE (3)

B01699	DT Brooklyn Car And Limo Svc. Inc
B01351	Haderech Car Service Inc
B01679	Ollie's Transportation Service/ Dba: Ollie's Airport Service

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (4)

B02621	Antonio's New York City Car Service Inc
B01868	Limo 4 LLC/ Dba: Dial 4 Limo
B01808	Old Town Cars Corp/ Dba: Delta Cars
B01522	Stm Enterprises, Inc/ Dba: Java Car & Limousine Service

RENEWAL & CHANGE OF BASE NAME (1)

B01176 Santo Domingo C/S Inc.

CHANGE OF BASE NAME (1)

B01608

Jerusalem Car Com. Inc.

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP & OFFICER (3)

B02569

Lapuma Go Green LLC/ Dba: Go Greenride

B00811

Llama Limo C/S Corp/ Dba: Metrogreen Car Service

B01273

Puerto Rico Car Service Inc.

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP & BASE NAME (1)

B00210

QUEENS DISPATCH SVC INC./ DBA: HOWARD

CHANGE OF LOCATION & CHANGE OF OFFICER (1)

YELLOWSTONE TRANSPORTATION INC./ DBA: YES CAR

B00248

SERVICE

BASES RECOMMENDED FOR DENIAL (3)

NEW

B02991

Golden Dragon Express Inc.

B02983

C-Transit Inc.

RENEWAL

B00992

Linda & M Transportation Inc. /Dba: New Yorker C/S

- 5. A motion was made to approve the base station license applications recommended for approval and deny the bases recommended for denial. The motion passed unanimously.
- 6. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 11:11 a.m.

Minutes as approved by the Taxi and Limousine Commission on July 13, 2017.

Christopher C. Wilson

General Counsel

<u>| 10/12/</u>17 Date